NO.

UNITED INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

AGENDA ACTION ITEM

TOPIC: Consideration for Approval of Application for Low Attendance Day Waiver for Monday, April 5, 2010.

SUBMITTED BY: Gloria S. Rendon OF:  Superintendent’s Office

APPROVED FOR TRANSMITTAL TO SCHOOL BOARD:

DATE ASSIGNED FOR BOARD CONSIDERATION: April 21, 2010

RECOMMENDATIONS

The District is requesting a district-wide waiver for low attendance for Monday, April 5, 2010.
Attendance for this day was at 85.12% in comparison to 97.43% average during the 2008-2009 school
year. The district communicated the importance of attendance after the Easter holiday to parents and
students; however, there was still a 10% variance over last year’s average attendance.

RATIONALE:

BUDGETARY INFORMATION:

BOARD POLICY REFERENCE AND COMPLIANCE:




APPLICATION FOR LOW ATTENDANCE DAYS
2009-2010 SCHOOL YEAR

General Instructions. For Low Attendance Due to Weather, Health or Safety Issues, please complete Sections 1, 2, 3, and 4.
Bolded items in Section 2 and Section 3 must be completed. Please direct questions to the State Waiver Unit at (512) 463-

9630 or www.tea.state.tx.us/waivers. Application due no later than June 25, 2010.

SECTION 1. PLEASE COMPLETE THIS SECTION.

District Name: United I.S.D. County/District No. 240 - 903 Telephcne No.(956) - 473 - 6219
Campus Name: All campuses Campus No. see attachment
Address: 201 Lindenwood Dr. Fax No.(956) — 728 - 8691

City, State, Zip Laredo, TX 78041

Contact Person: Gloria S. Rendon Telephone No.(956) - 473 - 6243

Email: grendon@uisd.net

SECTION 2. PLEASE COMPLETE THIS SECTION.
Superintendent: Roberto J. Santos

ODr. HE M Typed Name Signature
O Mrs. O Ms.
Board President: Pat Campos
Typed Name Signature
Date Board Approval: April 21, 2010
Board Vote — For Against Abstain Absent

SECTION 3. PLEASE COMPLETE THIS SECTION FOR ALL WAIVERS.
Comments of appropriate Site-Based Decision Making Committee:

SBDM Committee Chairperson Signature

SECTION 4. PLEASE COMPLETE THIS SECTION FOR DATES AND REASONS FOR DAYS MISSED.
X Low Attendance Days, pursuant to TEC §25.081. Allows the district or campus to request that any instructional days with
attendance at least ten (10) percentage points below the last school year's average attendance due to weather, health or safety

issues be excluded from ADA calculations for the current school year.

Reason
(W = Weather, H = Health, % of Average %
Date(s) Campus Name(s) S = Safety, O = Other) Attend. Attend./Previous Year
4/5/2010 240-903-001United High Ow OH OS KO 89.30 96.58
4/5/2010 240-903-045 Washington Oow OH OS KO 92.20 97.76
4/5/2010 240-903-048 Trautmann OwW OH OS KO 91.82 98.20
4/5/2010 -903- orchers Ow OH OS KO 88.93 97.62
4/5/2010 240-903-116 De Liano Ow OH OSs KO 87.01 96.77
4/5/2010 240-903-T3T Fasken Ow OH OS KO 88.69 96.37
4/5/2010 240-903-T12 Finley Ow OH OS KO 89.24 98.39
4/5/2010 240-903-117 Kazen Ow OH OS KO 90.66 98.19
4/5/2010 240-903-130 Malakoft Oow 0OH OS o] 87.95 97.31
4/5/2010 -g03- utler Ow OH OS KO 88.13 95.71
4/5/2010 Z40-903-TTUTrautmann Ow OH OS KO 93.14 97.99
4/5/2010 UU3- nited south Hig Ow OH OS 0 79.56 95.15
4/5/2010 UU3- onzalez WMiddle Ow OH OS KO 90.48 96.12
4/5/2010 -903- nited Sou : Ow OH OS KO 88.50 95.81
4/5/2010 240-903-125 Cuellar Ow OH OS KO 88.71 97.35
4/5/2010 240-903-128 Bonnie Garcia OwW OH OSs KO 82.00 96.26
ABATG S4u-R0seR Kilkm OW OH OS RO 87.98 96,69

ALL APPLICATIONS SHOULD BE MAILED OR FAXED NO LATER THAN June 25, 2010. THE FAX NUMBER IS (512) 475-3666.
State Waiver Unit | Texas Education Agency | 1701 North Congress Avenue | Austin, TX 78701-1494 | Phone (512) 463-9630

CDD-107R10




4/5/2010

4/5/2010
4/5/2010
4/5/2010
4/5/2010
4/5/2010
4/5/2010

4/5/2010

4/5/2010

4/5/2010
4/5/2010

4/5/2010
4/5/2010

4/5/2010
4/5/2010

4/5/2010
4/5/2010

4/5/2010

4/5/2010

4/5/2010

4/5/2010

4/5/2010
4/5/2010

4/5/2010

4/5/2010

240903-115 Ruiz

240903-107 Salinas

240903-124 Zaffirini

240903-003 Alexander High

240903-105 Clark Middle

240903-041 United Middle

240903-122 Santos Benavides

240903-105 Clark Elementary

240903-114 Gutierrez

240903-109 Newman
240903-118 Juarez Lincoln

240903-103 Nye
240903 T2 T Kenmedy Zapata—

240903-009 Johnson High
240903 11T Perez

240903-054 Bruni Vergara
240903- 119 Prada

240903-044 Garcia Middle

240903-047 Los Obispos
Middle

240903-127 Arndt

240903-129 Centeno

240903-123 Roosevelt
240903-004 STEP

240903-113 Hachar

240903-District Average

OwW 0OH OS KO

Oow
ow
ow
ow
aow
aw
aw

aw

O OO oo oo oo
= == == ==

aow
aow

aow

ow

OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

OH

O OO0 00 oo oo
T TT TIT ITIT T

o O
T T

O
T

OH

as
as
as
as
as
as
as

o a O OO0 OO0 oo oo
®w o ®w N O nwu 0o
N KK KX KK KK

O
w

as

7 L0
KO____
KO___
KO____
KO__
KO____
KO

X0

o OO0 0O 0O 00

X X
O O

KX
@]

85.28

85.09

85.87

88.04

92.33

91.68

88.77

85.42

86.93

88.30
91.03

86.44
88.58

79.42
85.26

85.94
80.63

91.11

87.72

87.76

81.86

84.13
76.0

87.25

85.12

97.44

95.63

96.50

96.03

97.32

95.03

98.01

96.01

96.34

97.75
97.92

96.88
95.14

93.561
96.00

97.63
97.29

95.40

95.02

96.04

95.28

95.33
86.03

96.71

97.43

ALL APPLICATIONS SHOULD BE MAILED OR FAXED NO LATER THAN June 25, 2010. THE FAX NUMBER IS (512) 475-3666.

State Waiver Unit | Texas Education Agency | 1701 North Congress Avenue | Austin, TX 78701-1494 | Phone (512) 463-9630

CDD-107R10




