

United Independent School District AGENDA ACTION ITEM

TOPIC: Consideration for Approval of Application for Low Attendance Day Waiver for Monday, April 5, 2010.
SUBMITTED BY: Gloria S. Rendon OF: Superintendent's Office
APPROVED FOR TRANSMITTAL TO SCHOOL BOARD:
DATE ASSIGNED FOR BOARD CONSIDERATION: April 21, 2010
RECOMMENDATIONS
The District is requesting a district-wide waiver for low attendance for Monday, April 5, 2010. Attendance for this day was at 85.12% in comparison to 97.43% average during the 2008-2009 school year. The district communicated the importance of attendance after the Easter holiday to parents and students; however, there was still a 10% variance over last year's average attendance.
RATIONALE:
BUDGETARY INFORMATION:
BOARD POLICY REFERENCE AND COMPLIANCE:



APPLICATION FOR LOW ATTENDANCE DAYS 2009-2010 SCHOOL YEAR

General Instructions. For Low Attendance Due to Weather, Health or Safety Issues, please complete Sections 1, 2, 3, and 4. **Bolded** items in Section 2 and Section 3 must be completed. Please direct questions to the State Waiver Unit at (512) 463-9630 or www.tea.state.tx.us/waivers. **Application due no later than June 25, 2010.**

District Name: Campus Name: Address: City, State, Zip Contact Person:	United I.S.D. All campuses 201 Lindenwood Dr. Laredo, TX 78041 Gloria S. Rendon	County/District No. <u>240</u> - <u>903</u> Telephone No.(<u>956</u>) - <u>473</u> - <u>6219</u> Campus No. <u>see attachment</u> Fax No.(<u>956</u>) - <u>728</u> - <u>8691</u> Telephone No.(<u>956</u>) - <u>473</u> - <u>6243</u> Email: <u>grendon@uisd.net</u>							
	ASE COMPLETE THIS SECTION.								
□ Dr. □ Mr. □ Mrs. □ Ms.	Roberto J. Santos Typed Name		S	Signature	_				
Board President:			s	Signature	_				
Date Board Appr Board Vote – Fo	oval: April 21, 2010	Absent _							
	ASE COMPLETE THIS SECTION propriate Site-Based Decision Ma								
SBDM Committe	e Chairperson Signature								
SECTION 4. PLEASE COMPLETE THIS SECTION FOR DATES AND REASONS FOR DAYS MISSED. Low Attendance Days, pursuant to TEC §25.081. Allows the district or campus to request that any instructional days with attendance at least ten (10) percentage points below the last school year's average attendance due to weather, health or safety issues be excluded from ADA calculations for the current school year.									
		Reason (W = Weathe	r H = Health	% of	Average %				
## Date(s) 4/5/2010 4/5/2010 4/5/2010 4/5/2010 4/5/2010 4/5/2010 4/5/2010 4/5/2010 4/5/2010 4/5/2010 4/5/2010 4/5/2010 4/5/2010 4/5/2010 4/5/2010	Campus Name(s) 240-903-001United High 240-903-045 Washington 240-903-048 Trautmann 240-903-120 Borchers 240-903-116 De Liano 240-903-131 Fasken 240-903-112 Finley 240-903-117 Kazen 240-903-130 Malakoff 240-903-126 Muller 240-903-10Trautmann 240-903-002United South High 240-903-053Gonzalez Middle	H	S X O	92.20 91.82 88.93 87.01 88.69 89.24 90.66 87.95 88.13 93.14 79.56 90.48	96.58 97.76 98.20 97.62 96.77 96.37 98.39 98.19 97.31 95.71 97.99 95.15 96.12				
4/5/2010 4/5/2010 4/5/2010 4/5/2010	240-903-043 United South M. 240-903-125 Cuellar 240-903-128 Bonnie Garcia 240-903-132 Killam	W	□S ⊠O □S ⊠O □S ⊠O	88.50 88.71 82.00 87.98	95.81 97.35 96.26 96.69				

<u>4/5/2010</u>	240903-115 Ruiz	□V	V 🗆 H	H 🗆 S	8 ⊠0	85.28	97.44
4/5/2010	240903-107 Salinas	□W	□н	□s	⊠0	85.09	95.63
<u>4/5/2010</u>	240903-124 Zaffirini	□W	□н	□s	⊠0	85.87	96.50
4/5/2010	240903-003 Alexander High	□W	□н	□s	⊠0	88.04	96.03
<u>4/5/2010</u>	240903-105 Clark Middle	□W	□н	□s	⊠0	92.33	97.32
<u>4/5/2010</u>	240903-041 United Middle	□W	□н	□s	⊠0	91.68	95.03
<u>4/5/2010</u>	240903-122 Santos Benavides	\square W	□н	□s	⊠0	88.77	98.01
<u>4/5/2010</u>	240903-105 Clark Elementary	□W	□н	□s	⊠0	85.42	96.01
<u>4/5/2010</u>	240903-114 Gutierrez	□W	□н	□s	⊠0	86.93	96.34
4/5/2010 4/5/2010	240903-109 Newman 240903-118 Juarez Lincoln	□w □w	_ H	□S □S	⊠ O	88.30 91.03	97.75 97.92
<u>4/5/2010</u> <u>4/5/2010</u>	240903-103 Nye 240903-121 Kennedy Zapata	□W □W	H	□S □S	⊠ O	86.44 88.58	96.88 95.14
<u>4/5/2010</u> <u>4/5/2010</u>	240903-009 Johnson High 240903- 111 Perez	□W □W	H	□S □S	⊠ O	79.42 85.26	93.51 96.00
4/5/2010 4/5/2010	240903-054 Bruni Vergara 240903-119 Prada	□W □W	_ H	□S □S	⊠ O	85.94 80.63	97.63 97.29
<u>4/5/2010</u>	240903-044 Garcia Middle	□W	□н	□s	⊠ 0	91.11	95.40
<u>4/5/2010</u>	240903-047 Los Obispos Middle	□W	□н	□s	⊠0	87.72	95.02
<u>4/5/2010</u>	240903-127 Arndt	\square W	□н	□s	⊠0	87.76	96.04
<u>4/5/2010</u>	240903-129 Centeno	□W	□н	□s	⊠ O	81.86	95.28
4/5/2010 4/5/2010 4/5/2010	240903-123 Roosevelt 240903-004 STEP 240903-113 Hachar	_w _w		□ s □ s	⊠ O ⊠ O	84.13 76.0 87.25	95.33 86.03 96.71
4/5/2010	240903-District Average		□н		⊠0	85.12	97.43